

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2/5/2018 12:19 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

NO. 95252-3

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

RICHARD BOYD,

Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF OLYMPIA, *ET AL.*,

Respondents.

**DEPARTMENT OF LABOR & INDUSTRIES' ANSWER TO
AMENDED PETITION FOR REVIEW**

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

JAMES P. MILLS
Senior Counsel
WSBA No. 36978
Office No. 91040
1250 Pacific Avenue, Suite 105
PO Box 2317
Tacoma, WA 98401
(253) 593-5243

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	2
III.	COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
	A. The Department Closed Boyd’s Low-Back Claim After He Received Treatment.....	2
	B. The Department Addressed Boyd’s Protest and Affirmed Claim Closure	4
	C. Dr. Rao Prepared the February 13, 2014 Chart Note While Treating Boyd’s Unrelated Hip Condition.....	4
	D. The Board and Trial Court Concluded That Dr. Rao’s Chart Note Did Not Constitute a Protest and So the Closing Order Was Final and Binding.....	6
	E. The Court of Appeals Concluded That Dr. Rao’s Chart Note and Bill Did Not Reasonably Put the Department on Notice That Dr. Rao Was Protesting the Department’s Order	8
IV.	REASONS WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE DENIED	9
	A. Review Need Not Be Granted Because the Court of Appeals’ Decision Does Not Conflict With Any Other Appellate Decision.....	11
	B. Boyd Fails to Show That This Court Should Allow the Introduction of New Evidence He Failed to Present at Hearing.....	15
	C. Boyd Fails to Present an Issue of Substantial Public Interest Because the Court of Appeals Correctly Applied a Reasonable and Workable Rule to the Facts in the Record.....	16

V. CONCLUSION	18
---------------------	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Boyd v. City of Olympia</i> 1 Wn. App.2d 17, 403 P.3d 956 (2017).....	passim
<i>Clark County v. McManus</i> 185 Wn.2d 466, 372 P.3d 764 (2016).....	14
<i>Ehman v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> 33 Wn.2d 584, 206 P.2d 787 (1949).....	13
<i>Harbor Plywood Corp. v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> 48 Wn.2d 553, 295 P.2d 310 (1956).....	14
<i>Hastings v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> 24 Wn.2d 1, 163 P.2d 142 (1945).....	13
<i>Havens v. C & D Plastics, Inc.</i> 124 Wn.2d 158, 876 P.2d 435 (1994).....	10
<i>In re Harry D. Pittis</i> No. 88 3651, 1989 WL 168610 (Wash. Bd. Ind. Ins. App. Dec. 13, 1989).....	3
<i>In re Mike Lambert</i> No. 91 0107, 1991 WL 11008451 (Wash. Bd. Ind. Ins. App. Jan. 29, 1991).....	1, 9, 11, 12
<i>Kingery v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> 132 Wn.2d 162, 937 P.2d 565 (1997)	18
<i>Larson v. City of Bellevue</i> 188 Wn. App. 857, 355 P.3d 331 (2015).....	14
<i>Marley v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> 125 Wn.2d 533, 886 P.2d 189 (1994).....	9
<i>Michaels v. CH2M Hill, Inc.</i> 171 Wn.2d 587, 257 P.3d 532 (2015).....	14

<i>Nor-Pac Enters., Inc. v. Dep't of Licensing</i> 129 Wn. App. 556, 119 P.3d 889 (2005).....	10
<i>Raum v. City of Bellevue</i> 171 Wn. App. 124, 286 P.3d 695 (2012).....	13, 16
<i>Spivey v. City of Bellevue</i> 187 Wn.2d 716, 389 P.3d 504 (2017).....	14
<i>Wendt v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> 18 Wn. App. 674, 571 P.2d 229 (1977).....	14

Statutes

RCW 51.52.050	4, 9, 13
RCW 51.52.050(1).....	1, 3, 9
RCW 51.52.050(2)(a)	10
RCW 51.52.060	4, 9
RCW 51.52.115	16

Rules

RAP 10.3(a)(6).....	10
RAP 13.4.....	2, 18
RAP 9.11(a)	16
RAP 9.11(b).....	16

Regulations

WAC 263-12-135.....	16
WAC 296-20-09701.....	3
